B4 6lr1925

By: Senators Lawlah, Britt, Currie, Exum, Giannetti, Green, and Pinsky Introduced and read first time: January 30, 2006 Assigned to: Budget and Taxation A BILL ENTITLED 1 AN ACT concerning 2 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2005 - Prince George's County 3 - South County Sports and Technology Learning Complex FOR the purpose of amending the Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2005 5 to change the name of the grantee for the South County Sports and Technology Learning Complex from the Advisory Committee Group for the South County 6 Sports and Technology Learning Complex to the Maryland-National Capital 7 8 Park and Planning Commission. 9 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Chapter 445 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2005 10 Section 1(3) Item ZA02 (BM) 11 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 12 13 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: 14 Chapter 445 of the Acts of 2005 15 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 16 MARYLAND, That: 17 (3) ZA02 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES 18 Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$150,000 or (ii) the 19 amount of the matching fund provided, to the [Advisory 20 21 Committee Group for the South County Sports and 22 Technology Learning Complex] MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION for the 23 24 planning, design, construction, and capital equipping of the 25 South County Sports and Technology Learning Complex, 26 located in Fort Washington. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of 27 this Act, the matching fund may consist of funds expended 28 prior to the effective date of this Act (Prince George's

County) 150,000

29

2 UNOFFICIAL COPY OF SENATE BILL 352

- 1 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
- 2 June 1, 2006.